

OF

## WESTERN AUSTRALIA.

[Published by Authority at 3.30 p.m.]

[REGISTERED AT THE GENERAL POST OFFICE, PERTH, FOR TRANSMISSION BY POST AS A NEWSPAPER.]

No. 42.] PERTH: WEDNESDAY, JULY 24. [1912.

No. 14106.-C.S.O.

3388/12.

THE HEALTH ACT, 1911.

Colonial Secretary's Office,

Perth, 24th July, 1912.

HIS Excellency the Governor in Council has been pleased to approve the following By-law made by the Commissioner of Public Health under the provisions of "The Health Act, 1911."

F. D. NORTH, Under Secretary.

### THE HEALTH ACT, 1911. BY-LAW.

#### Claremont Road District.

WHEREAS an emergency exists in the Claremont Road District, and whereas under the provisions of the Health Act, 1911, the Commissioner of Public Health may exercise and perform any of the powers vested in a local authority: Now, therefore, it being the opinion of the said Commissioner that an emergency exists in the Claremont Road District, the said Commissioner does hereby make the following By-law under Section 175 of the said Act :---

The Medical Officer may, by notice in writing to the dairyman or milk vendor, temporarily prohibit the sale of milk from any dairy where any animal is diseased, or supposed to be diseased, or where any person is suffering or supposed to be suffering from an infectious disease, or where there are reasonable grounds for suspecting that the milk supplied from such dairy is causing the spread of infectious disease, and any notice given under this By-law shall remain in operation until cancelled.

Given under my hand this twenty-second day of July, One thousand nine hundred and twelve.

> JAMES W. HOPE, Commissioner of Public Health.

Approved by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council this 23rd day of July, 1912.

BERNARD PARKER, Clerk of the Council.



# **Government Gazette**

## PERTH, WEDNESDAY, 24 JULY 1912 No. 42

© STATE OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA

### CONTENTS

The Health Act, 1911-By-law, Claremont Road District